

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

No. 18-1224 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE, LLC, *et al.*,  
Petitioners,

LORA BAUM, *et al.*,  
Petitioner-Intervenors,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
Respondent,

ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE, LLC, *et al.*,  
Respondent-Intervenors.

---

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

---

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY  
AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF CONSERVATION PETITIONERS**

---

Richard L. Revesz  
Jason A. Schwartz  
Avi Zevin  
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY  
139 MacDougal Street  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 992-8932  
richard.revesz@nyu.edu  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Institute for Policy Integrity*

April 12, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFING, AUTHORSHIP, AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS.....	xi
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE SOCIAL COST OF CARBON IS A WIDELY-ACCEPTED AND EASY-TO-USE TOOL .....	5
II. MONETIZING CLIMATE DAMAGES FULFILLS NEPA’S REQUIREMENT TO ASSESS “EFFECTS AND THEIR SIGNIFICANCE,” WHILE VOLUMETRIC ESTIMATES OF EMISSIONS ALONE DO NOT .....	9
III. FERC’S FAILURE TO USE AN AVAILABLE TOOL TO MONETIZE CLIMATE COSTS WHILE MONETIZING PROJECT BENEFITS IS ARBITRARY .....	16
IV. FERC’S OBJECTIONS TO THE SOCIAL COST OF CARBON ARE INCONSISTENT AND ARBITRARY .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Appalachian Voices v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1271 (and consolidated cases), 2019 WL 847199 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 19, 2019) .....	25
<i>Balt. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	9-10
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>City of Kansas City v. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 923 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	11-12, 16, 18, 23, 26
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	24-25
<i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014).....	11, 15-17, 22, 24, 26
<i>Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	10-11
<i>Mont. Env’tl. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Mont. 2017).....	11, 15, 17-18, 20-21, 22
<i>NRDC v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 685 F.2d 459 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	10
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	12, 20, 25
<i>Zero Zone, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016).....	8, 21
<b>Regulations</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16 .....	9
40 C.F.R. § 1502.23 .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

<b>Regulations (cont.)</b>	<b>Pages</b>
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 .....	10
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 .....	10, 23, 27
 <b>Administrative Orders</b>	
<i>Atlantic Coast Pipeline, LLC,</i> 161 FERC ¶ 61,042 (Oct. 13, 2017) .....	1, 13, 15, 18, 24-25, 27
<i>Atlantic Coast Pipeline, LLC,</i> 164 FERC ¶ 61,100 (Aug. 10, 2018) .....	1, 5, 10, 12, 14, 16, 19, 21-24, 27
Exec. Order No. 13,783, 82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 28, 2017) .....	22
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC,</i> 164 FERC ¶ 61,098 (Aug. 10, 2018) .....	24
<i>Fla. Se. Connection, LLC,</i> 162 FERC ¶ 61,233 (Mar. 14, 2018) .....	5, 8, 13, 15, 19-21, 23, 25
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Atlantic Coast Pipeline and Supply Header Project Final Environmental Impact Statement, Docket Nos. CP15-554-000, CP15-554-001, CP15-555-000, and CP15-556-000 (2017) .....	8-10, 12-16, 18, 23, 26
Br. of Institute for Policy Integrity as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , No. 18-1128 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 28, 2018) .....	3
Br. of Institute for Policy Integrity as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Zero Zone, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	3
Bureau of Ocean & Energy Mgmt, <i>Liberty Development Project: Draft EIS</i> (2017), available at <a href="https://www.boem.gov/2016-010-Volume-1-Liberty-EIS">https://www.boem.gov/2016-010-Volume-1-Liberty-EIS</a> .....	20, 22, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

<b>Other Authorities (cont.)</b>	<b>Pages</b>
Jayni Hein, Jason Schwartz & Avi Zevin, <i>Pipeline Approvals and Greenhouse Gas Emissions</i> (2019) available at <a href="https://policyintegrity.org/files/publications/Pipeline_Approvals_and_GHG_Emissions.pdf">https://policyintegrity.org/files/publications/Pipeline_Approvals_and_GHG_Emissions.pdf</a> .....	2
Peter Howard & Jason Schwartz, <i>Think Global: International Reciprocity as Justification for a Global Social Cost of Carbon</i> , 42 Colum. J. Envtl. L. 203 (2017) .....	2
Institute for Policy Integrity et al., <i>Joint Comments on Using the Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases to Weigh the Climate Impacts of New Natural Gas Transportation Facilities in Environmental Analyses and in Reviews of Public Convenience and Necessity</i> , Docket No. PL18-1-000 (July 25, 2018), available at <a href="https://policyintegrity.org/documents/Joint_Comments_FERC_Pipeline_NOI_Comments_072518.pdf">https://policyintegrity.org/documents/Joint_Comments_FERC_Pipeline_NOI_Comments_072518.pdf</a> .....	3
Interagency Working Group on the Social Cost of Carbon, <i>Response to Comments: Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis under Executive Order 12,866</i> (2015), available at <a href="https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/inforeg/scc-response-to-comments-final-july-2015.pdf">https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/inforeg/scc-response-to-comments-final-july-2015.pdf</a> .....	25-26
Interagency Working Group on the Social Cost of Carbon, <i>Technical Support Document</i> (2010), available at <a href="https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/inforeg/for-agencies/Social-Cost-of-Carbon-for-RIA.pdf">https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/inforeg/for-agencies/Social-Cost-of-Carbon-for-RIA.pdf</a> .....	6
Interagency Working Group on the Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases, <i>Technical Support Document</i> (2016), available at <a href="https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/inforeg/scc_tsd_final_clean_8_26_16.pdf">https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/inforeg/scc_tsd_final_clean_8_26_16.pdf</a> .....	6-7, 26
Nat'l Acads. Sci., Eng'g & Med., <i>Assessment of Approaches to Updating the Social Cost of Carbon: Phase 1 Report on a Near-Term Update</i> (2016), available at <a href="https://www.nap.edu/catalog/21898/assessment-of-approaches-to-updating-the-social-cost-of-carbon">https://www.nap.edu/catalog/21898/assessment-of-approaches-to-updating-the-social-cost-of-carbon</a> .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

<b>Other Authorities (cont.)</b>	<b>Pages</b>
Nat'l Acads. Sci., Eng'g & Med., <i>Valuing Climate Damages: Updating Estimates of the Social Cost of Carbon Dioxide</i> (2017), available at <a href="https://www.nap.edu/catalog/24651/valuing-climate-damages-updating-estimation-of-the-social-cost-of-">https://www.nap.edu/catalog/24651/valuing-climate-damages-updating-estimation-of-the-social-cost-of-.....</a>	7, 25
Robert S. Pindyck, Comment on Proposed Rule and Regulatory Impact Analysis (Nov. 6, 2017), available at <a href="https://www.regulations.gov/contentStreamer?documentId=BLM-2017-0002-16107&amp;attachmentNumber=1&amp;contentType=pdf">https://www.regulations.gov/contentStreamer?documentId=BLM-2017-0002-16107&amp;attachmentNumber=1&amp;contentType=pdf</a> .....	7-8
Richard L. Revesz et al., <i>Best Cost Estimate of Greenhouse Gases</i> , 357 <i>Science</i> 655 (2017) .....	7, 22
Richard L. Revesz & Kenneth Arrow, et al., <i>Global Warming: Improve Economic Models of Climate Change</i> , 508 <i>Nature</i> 173 (2014). .....	2
Richard L. Revesz, <i>Quantifying Regulatory Benefits</i> , 102 <i>Cal. L. Rev.</i> 1423 (2014) .....	13
Richard L. Revesz & Kenneth Arrow, et al., <i>The Social Cost of Carbon: A Global Imperative</i> , 11 <i>Rev. Envtl. Econ. &amp; Pol'y</i> 172 (2017).....	2
U.S. Glob. Change Research Program, <i>Third National Climate Assessment</i> (2014), available at <a href="http://nca2014.globalchange.gov/system/files_force/downloads/low/NCA3_Climate_Change_Impacts_in_the_United%20States_LowRes.pdf">http://nca2014.globalchange.gov/system/files_force/downloads/low/NCA3_Climate_Change_Impacts_in_the_United%20States_LowRes.pdf</a> .....	12
